
Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

98/50507

The Surgery, 
Turners Lane, 
Withymoor Village, 
Brierley Hill

Two Storey 
Extension To Form 
Ground Floor Shop 
Unit With First Floor 
Office Unit Above

Amblecote
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£1,220.41 £1,220.41 spent on 
Withymoor Pitches £0

P03/1862

Former Gas Works 
Site, High Street, 
Amblecote, 
Stourbridge

Residential 
Development

Amblecote £129,250.33 £20,704.60

£15,204.60 spent 
on Clockfields, 
Amblecote. £1500 
spent on cost of 
consultation 
material for the 
proposed 
Stourbridge 
Northern Gateway 
proposals.
 £4000 spent on 
Stourbridge 
Gateway 
Feasibility.

Approved spend:  
Bredon 
Road/Churchward 
Close (Play Pathfinder) 
£5,924 Greenfield 
Gardens (Play 
Pathfinder) £2,962  To 
be recommended for 
allocation: £46,641 
Lower High 
Street/Pocket Park 
improvements 

P04/0020

Shops & Surgery, 
Turners Lane, 
Withymoor Village, 
Brierley Hill

Renewal of planning 
approval 98/50507 
for two storey 
extension to form 
ground floor shop 
unit with first floor 
office unit above.

Amblecote £1,680.00 £1,680.00
Total spent on 
Withymoor Pitches 
2007/08

£0

P06/1236

Transco Depot, 
Church Avenue, 
Amblecote, 
Stourbridge

Erection of 61 
houses and 24 
apartments with 
associated works

Amblecote £162,413.11

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1. 
Approved spend:  
Bredon 
Road/Churchward 
Close (Play Pathfinder) 
£13,446; Greenfield 
Gardens (Play 
Pathfinder) £8,516  To 
be recommended for 
allocation: £48,688 
Lower High 
Street/Pocket Park 
improvements; 
Amblecote Rec 
£22,691

Approved spend’ refers to those amounts which have been approved by Cabinet for inclusion in the capital programme; 
‘To be recommended for allocation’ refers to those amounts which are recommended for allocation by officers and 
which are subject to approval by Cabinet for inclusion in the capital programme. These allocations may be subject to 
change prior to consideration by Cabinet as a result of new or changed priorities for spend, as long as such changes 
are consistent with the obligations set out in the legal agreements generating the commuted sums.



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P01/2203

Halesowen College, 
Walton Campus, 
Highfields Lane, 
Halesowen,
64 Dwellings

Belle Vale £14,850.00

Sum relates to 
maintenance of playing 
fields once handed over 
from the developer to 
the Council

P03/2429

Stourbridge Road, 
Halesowen,
8 houses and 15 
apartments

Belle Vale

£5,847.73 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£750.00
£750 spent on 
Liveability - 
Highfields

Approved spend; 
Leasowes Park 
£5,096.73; Highfields 
Park £750 (all spent) 

P04/1829

Former Henley 
Foundries, Banners 
Lane, Halesowen

Residential 
Development

Belle Vale £196,804.46

Approved spend: 
£11,800 Leasowes 
Park; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Hawne Park 
£45,606 Huntingtree 
Park £34,631: Homer 
Hill Park £35,104; 
Bernard Oakley 
Memorial Gardens 
£69,867

P06/0713

Land at 39, and rear 
of, 25-37, Wall Well, 
Halesowen

Construction of 5 No 
Bungalows (outline) 
including the 
demolition of No. 39 
Wall Well

Belle Vale £7,046.93

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1, no 
monies yet spent. 
Approved spend; 
£7,046.93 Leasowes 
Park 

P06/2112

G Clancey Ltd, Belle 
Vale, Halesowen

Erection of 87 
Dwellings with 
associated access

Belle Vale £144,943.83

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1. No 
monies yet spent, 
£144,943.83 available 
to spend. Approved 
spend: £51,279 
Leasowes Park; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Hawne Park 
£16,037 Huntingtree 
Park £13,679: Homer 
Hill Park £11,276; 
Bernard Oakley 
Memorial Gardens 
£28,887; Highfields 
Park £23,785

P07/0132

James Grove & 
Sons Ltd, 
Bloomfield Works, 
Stourbridge Road, 
Halesowen

Demolition of 
remainder of the 
factory office and 
erection of a block 
of 5 no. terrace 
dwellings.

Belle Vale £5,805.50

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1. No 
monies yet spent, 
£5,805.50 available to 
spend. Approved 
spend: £5,805.50 
Leasowes Park



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P07/0442

Hickton Steels, 
Corner Of George 
Road, And 
Stourbridge Road, 
Halesowen

Demolition of 
existing industrial 
unit and erection of 
23 No. dwellings

Belle Vale £46,009.23

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1. No 
monies yet spent, 
£46,009.23 available to 
spend. Approved 
spend: £5,193 
Leasowes Park; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Hawne Park 
£8,680; Huntingtree 
Park £6,351; Highfields 
Park £12,080; Bernard 
Oakley Memorial 
Gardens £11,946

P00/51988

Land Off Swan 
Lane/Lower Valley 
Road And Rear Of, 
105-127 Hawbush 
Road, Brierley Hill

The Erection Of 14 
Houses

Brierley Hill

£30, 500 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£470.00

£470 spent on 
Swan Lane, 
Hawbush in 2007/8 
and £24,350.83 in 
previous years

Balance £5,649.17 to 
be used to adjust for 
coding error at 
Withymoor pitches

P01/0402

Clockfields, Brettel 
Lane, Brierley Hill,

Section 73a 
Application To Omit 
Condition 10 Of 
Approval No. 
98/50240 (Removal 
Of The Requirement 
To Provide A 
Childrens Play 
Area).

Brierley Hill

£46,108 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£40,393.66

£40,393.66 spent 
at Clockfields, 
Amblecote in 
2007/8 and 
£5,714.34 in 
previous years

£0

P02/1889

Land at Silver 
Street/Bull Street, 
Brierley Hill,
Erection of 57 
dwellings-Full

Brierley Hill

£39,046 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£1,543.87

£1,543.87 spent on 
Liveability - Marsh 
Park in 2007/8. 
£21,453.33 spent 
at Marsh Park in 
previous years

Approved spend: 
£16,048.80 remains for 
spend at Marsh Park

P03/0122

North Street and 
Moor Street, Brierley 
Hill,
Residential 
development-
(Reserved Matters 
P06/0182)

Brierley Hill £0.00 £3,810.38 £3810.38 spent on 
Withymoor Pitches.

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1, Coded 
in error. £442,610 not 
received but shown as 
a debtor. Developer has 
sold the land and 
invoice has been 
cancelled. Spent 
monies to be recoded 
to other available 
balances

P04/0467

Victoria Street and 
Dudley Road, 
Brierley Hill,
18 two bed 
apartments

Brierley Hill

£6,579.70 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£3,561.59

£3561.59 spent on 
"Just Enjoy" - 
Chapel Street 
MUGA. £2,367.91 
spent in previous 
years

£650.20 remains to be 
allocated 



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P06/0895

Land at corner of 
Junction Road/, 49, 
Audnam, 
Amblecote, 
Stourbridge

Erection of 8 No 3 
bedroom dwellings

Brierley Hill

£14,757.32 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£10,300.23

£10,300.23 spent 
on King George V 
Park Fencing in 
2007/8 and 
£1,337.13 in 
previous years

£3,119.96 remains to 
be allocated

99/51659

Wilson Road, 
Brockmoor, Brierley 
Hill

Erection Of 
Nineteen Dwellings 
(Social Housing)

Brockmoor & 
Pensnett

£25,596.69 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£2,164.75

£2,164.75 spent on 
Bernard Oakley 
Gardens. Cabinet 
approval 14 06 06 
was for Marsh Park

P06/2155

Former Jolly Collier 
PH, Bromley, 
Pensnett

Demolition of 
existing public 
house and erection 
of 5 no. dwellings

Brockmoor & 
Pensnett £8,144.57

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1, 
£8144.57 remaining. To 
be recommended for 
allocation

P03/1631

H F Shaw, Burton 
Road, Dudley, West 
Midlands, Dy1 2ua

(Reserved Matters 
P06/1166)

Castle & Priory £93,673.86

Approved spend:  
Milking Bank open 
space £7,958; Wrens 
Nest £16,600; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Holloway 
Street ££9,686; 
Tenacre Lane £17,623; 
Vale Street £10,864: 
Wealdstone Drive 
£4,945

P03/1748

Land Off Salop 
Street/Nith Place, 
Dudley, West 
Midlands., (Dudley 
Campus)

Erection Of 229 
Dwellings

Castle & Priory

£224,675.60 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£32,424.49

£32,424.49 spent 
on Priory HLF Bid 
costs in 2007/8. 
this is now 
recoverable as 
eligible Stage 1 
costs. £117,036 
spent in previous 
years on 
Burton/Dibdale 
open space and 
Priory Park

Approved spend: 
Wrens Nest £15,960; 
To be recommended for 
allocation; Priory Park 
£25,007; Limes Road 
£5,612; Coronation 
Gardens £6,194; 
Inhedge Gardens 
£22,443

P05/0857

Wrens Nest, 
Dudley,
Erection of 63 
dwellings-57 houses 
and 6 bungalows

Castle & Priory

£79,370.88 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£21,892.07

£3094.28 spent on 
Liveability - Turls 
Hill & Swanbrook. 
£6286 spent on 
"Just Enjoy" - 
Tenacre Skate 
Park. £16,072.02 
spent on Priory 
HLF Bid costs - this 
is now recoverable 
as eligible Stage 1 
costs. Previous 
years spends of  
£10,363 on Burton 
Road and grounds 
maintenance in the 
vicinity

Approved spend; 
Wrens Nest £31,273; 
Swan Brook/Tenacre 
Lane £13,449 (of which 
£9,380 spent); To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Silver 
Jubilee £12,073; 
Donkey Pool £7,200; 
Burton Road £4,672; 
Priory Park £16,000



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P05/1092

Land adj 
Washington Arms 
PH, Hillside Road, 
Dudley

Construction of 16 
flats

Castle & Priory

£5,924.41 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£3,203.66

£600.71 spent at 
Liveability - Turls 
Hill and Swanbrook 
and £2602.95 
spent on Priory 
HLF bid costs

Approved spend: 
Wrens Nest £1,233; 
Swanbrook/Tenacre 
Lane £788 (of which 
£600.71 spent); To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Burton Road 
pitches £374; Limes 
Road £513; Priory Park 
£2,618; Castle Hill £399

P05/2393

Land Adjacent to 
Parkinson House, 
Jews Lane, Dudley

Residential 
development 
(Reserved Matters 
P06/2273)

Castle & Priory £235,228.69

Approved spend: 
Wrens Nest £96,353; 
To be recommended for 
allocation Holloway 
Street £24,977; Burton 
Road £23,536; 
Humphrey Street 
£23,728; Dibdale 
£48,528; 

P02/1964

Land Between 87 
And 101, Upper 
Ettingshall Road, 
Coseley

Erection Of 18 No. 
Detached And Semi-
Detached Houses

Coseley East

£22,310.93 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£4,269.49
£4,269.49 spent on 
Liveability - Silver 
Jubilee Park

Approved spend; 
£22,310.93 on Silver 
Jubilee Park, of which 
£11,565.39 spent

P03/0848

Huntingdon 
Gardens off Colley 
Lane and Butchers 
Lane, Colley gate,
Erection of 86 
dwellings

Cradley & Foxcote

£77,102.00 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£63,204.04
£63,204.04 spent 
on Huntingdon 
Gardens Play Area

Approved spend; 
£77,102 of which 
£65,000 spent

P07/0434

Former Hodge Hill 
Methodist Church, 
Wassell Road, 
Stourbridge

Demolition Of 
Former Methodist 
Church And 
Erection Of 3 No. 
Detached And 2 No. 
Semi-Detached 
Dwellings

Cradley & Foxcote £7,661.13 £2,344.00

£1344 spent on 
Liveability - 
Stevens Wollescote 
and £1000 on 
Liveability - 
Pedmore & 
Wychbury

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1. 
Approved spend; 
Stevens Park, 
Wollescote £2,688 (of 
which £1,344 spent); 
Pedmore & Wychbury 
£1,691 (of which £1,000 
spent); to be 
recommended for 
allocation Ham Dingle 
£796; Seymour Road 
£752; Christ Church 
Park £1,734

P05/2304
Brook Street and 
Bird Street, Gornal,
8 three bed houses

Gornal

£14,468 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£126.46

£37.50 spent on 
Liveability - Cotwall 
End Valley. £88.96 
spent on Liveability -
Milking Bank

Approved spend; 
Cotwall End Valley 
£4,454 (of which £37.50 
spent); Milking Bank 
£4,234; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Coopers 
Bank £2,499; Holloway 
Street; £1,633; Burton 
Road £1,649



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P06/1178

Land next to `The 
Fiddlers Arms', 
Straits Road, Gornal 
Wood, Dudley

Erection of six 
dwellings

Gornal £4,506.57

Approved spend; Abbey 
St Recreation Ground 
£1,277; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Cotwall End 
Valley £2,609;  
Tennyson Road open 
space £620

P00/51403

Land Off Masters 
Lane, Blackheath, 
Dudley

Demolition Of 
Existing Industrial 
Premises And 
Erection Of 23 No. 
Dwellinghouses

Halesowen North

£14,639.47 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£12,734.28

£12,734.28 spent 
on Hurst Green 
Park MUGA in 
2007/8 and 
£1,905.19 in 
previous years 

£0

P02/1118

Copes Petrol Filling 
Station, Merrivale 
Road, Roundhills 
Road Halesowen,
16 two and three 
bed houses

Halesowen North
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£8,735.26
£8,735.26 spent on 
Hurst Green Park 
MUGA

P07/0089

Fanum House, Dog 
Kennel Lane, 
Halesowen, West 
Midlands

Demolition of 
existing building and 
new residential 
development 
consisting of 85 
dwellings

Halesowen South £114,303.03

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1, no 
monies yet spent. 
Approved spend; 
Leasowes Park 
£112,455; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Highfields 
Park £1,848

P05/1174

53a & 55, Alma 
Street, Colley Gate, 
Halesowen

Erection of 16 No 
Bungalows and 
Houses

Hayley Green & 
Cradley South

£7,525.58 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£1,633.08
£1,633.08 spent on 
Liveability - Oakley 
Memorial Gardens

Approved spend; 
Bernard Oakley 
Memorial Gardens 
£7,525.58

P05/2415

Corner of Uffmore 
and, Hagley Road, 
Halesowen

Residential 
development of 18 
apartments with 
associated parking

Hayley Green & 
Cradley South £18,396.98

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1, no 
monies yet spent, To be 
allocated; £18,396.98

P07/1056

Land and 
Residential 
Buildings known as, 
144 To 148, Hagley 
Road, Halesowen

Erection of 9 No 
detached dwellings

Hayley Green & 
Cradley South £31,523.85

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1, no 
monies yet spent, 
Approved spend; 
Leasowes Park 
£31,523.85



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P02/1521

Former gas Holder 
station, Moss Grove, 
Kingswinford,
Residential 
Development

Kingsinford North 
& Wall Heath

Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£7,065.50

£7,065.50 spent on 
Liveability - King 
George VI, 
Kingswinford

Approved spend; King 
George VI Park 
£7,065.50 (all spent); 
£67,405.78 remains 
unspent 

P05/2407

Former Garage Site, 
Moss Grove, Back 
Road, Kingswinford

Erection of No 9 
houses  and No 1 
bridge apartment

Kingsinford North 
& Wall Heath

£17,710.15 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£11,934.50

£11934.50 spent 
on Liveability - King 
George VI, 
Kingswinford

Approved spend; King 
George VI Park 
£11,934.50; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Kingswinford 
Community Centre 
open space; £1,783; 
Enville Road Rec 
£1,372; Wall Heath 
Park; £1,075; Ketley 
Road; £781; 
Heathbrook Farm; £765

P01/0294

Fieldfare Road, Lye, 
Stourbridge

Residential 
Development 
Comprising 8 No. 
Detached Two 
Storey Houses, 8 
No. Terraced 2 And 
3 Storey Houses, 2 
No. Semi-Detached 
Bungalows

Lye & Wollescote
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£11,643.81
£11,643.81 spent 
on Liveability - 
Stevens Wollescote

P03/1462

Crown Works, 50A 
Cemetery Road, 
Lye,

Outline residential 
(Full Application 
P04/1767)

Lye & Wollescote £9,068.55 £826.00
£826.00 spent on 
Liveability - 
Stevens Wollescote

Approved spend; 
Stevens Park 
Wollescote £1,652 (of 
which £826 spent); To 
be recommended for 
allocation; Stour Valley 
(Bagley Street) £2,393; 
Stour Valley (Mears 
Coppice) £2,351; Christ 
Church Park £1,386; 
Junction Road £965; 
Chawn Hill £321

P03/2175

Hay Green Sewage 
Pumping Station, 
Stourbridge Road, 
Lye, Stourbridge, 
West Midlands

Demolition of 
existing pumping 
station and 151 
Stourbridge Road 
and the erection of 
10 two bed 
apartments and 5 
one bed 
apartments.

Lye & Wollescote

£4,508.20 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£3,985.83
£3985.83 spent on 
Liveability - 
Stevens Wollescote

Approved spend; 
Stevens Park 
Wollescote £3,985.83 
(all spent); remaining to 
be allocated; £522.37



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P05/0552

Cuppa Vending Ltd, 
Bridge House, 65, 
Hungary Hill, 
Stourbridge

residential 
development 
(Reserved Matters 
P06/1179)

Lye & Wollescote £31,662.76 £3,907.00
£3907 spent on 
Liveability - 
Stevens Wollescote

Approved spend; 
Stevens Park 
Wollescote £8,501 (of 
which £3,985.83 spent); 
Bredon/Churchward 
Close £3,221; to be 
recommended for 
allocation; Mary 
Stevens Park 
£6,515.37; Junction 
Road £5,767; Stour 
Valley £3,180; Hay 
Green Open Space; 
£2,638; Chawn Lane 
£1,841

P06/0003

Former Layland 
Garage, Hayes 
Lane, Lye, 
Stourbridge

Demolition of 
existing garage 
workshops and lock 
up garages and 
erection of 12 No. 
apartments

Lye & Wollescote £11,451.77 To be allocated; 
£11,451.77

P07/0301

Noahs Ark 
(Redundant 
Church), Cradley 
Road, Dudley

Change of use of 
vacant church and 
Sunday School to 
eleven apartments 
to include part 
demolition and 
alterations to the 
building

Netherton, 
Woodside & St 
Andrews

£11,782.18 £2,523.00
£2523 spent on 
Liveability - 
Netherton Park

S106 signed 2007/8, 
See Appendix 1. 
Approved spend; 
Netherton Park £2,523 
(all spent); Bumble 
Hole £1,476; To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Marl Hole 
£1,692; Golden Hillock 
£924; Cinderbank 
££850; Bowling Green 
Road £510 

P06/1852

Pedmore House 
Hotel, Ham Lane, 
Stourbridge

Demolition of 
existing public 
house and erection 
of 12 No dwellings

Pedmore & 
Stourbridge East £38,234.70 £7,293.36

£7293.36 spent on 
Liveability - 
Stevens Wollescote

Approved spend; 
Stevens Park 
Wollescote £11,386 (of 
which £7,293.36 spent); 
to be recommended for 
allocation; Mary 
Stevens Park 
£7,329.24; Chawn Hill 
£3,974; Ham Dingle 
£3,388; Junction Road 
£5,064; Hay Green 
£3,626; Stour Valley 
£3,486 

P02/1522

Land Off Dudley 
Wood Road (Former 
Cradley Stadium), 
Dudley Wood, 
Cradley

Erection Of 113 
Dwellings

Quarry Bank & 
Dudley Wood

£117,053.92 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£56.12
£56.12 spent on 
Huntington 
Gardens Play Area



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P03/0625
Saltwells Lane, 
Quarry Bank,
15 Houses

Quarry Bank & 
Dudley Wood

£14,569.64 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£10,811.13

£10,811.13 spent 
on Liveability - 
Stevens Quarry 
Bank

Approved spend; 
Stevens Park Quarry 
Bank £14,569.64 (of 
which £10,811.13 
spent)

P04/0040

Former Thorns 
Industrial Estate, 
Thorns Road, 
Quarry Bank

Development of 54 
no. residential 
dwellings

Quarry Bank & 
Dudley Wood

£78,116.29 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£50,655.74

£6749.41 spent on 
"Just Enjoy" - 
Chapel Street 
MUGA. £37206.33 
spent on Liveability -
Stevens Quarry 
Bank in 2007/8 
(£23,383 spent in 
previous years). 
£6700 spent at 
Saltwells Nature 
Reserve

Approved spend; 
Saltwells Nature 
Reserve £6700 (all 
spent); Chapel St 
MUGA £6,749.41 (all 
spent) ; Stevens Park 
Quarry Bank 
£64,666.88 (of which 
£60,589.33 spent)

P04/1627

West Street, Quarry 
Bank,

36 Residential 
dwellings

Quarry Bank & 
Dudley Wood

£72,721.56 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£55,599.50

£55,599.50 spent 
on Liveability - 
Stevens Quarry 
Bank

Approved spend;  
Stevens Park Quarry 
Bank £72,721.56 (of 
which £55,599.50 
spent)

P04/1817

Land and buildings 
southwest side of, 
Bowling Green 
Road, Dudley

Residential 
Development 
(Reserved Matters 
P06/0873 

Quarry Bank & 
Dudley Wood £48,157.27 To be allocated; 

£48,157.27

P07/1527

Royal British Legion 
Club, Park Road, 
Quarry Bank, 
Brierley Hill

Demolition of 
existing building and 
erection of 4 No 
semi-detached and 
2 No detached 
bungalows with 4 
garages.

Quarry Bank & 
Dudley Wood £8,396.63

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/08 See 
Appendix 1. To be 
recommended for 
allocation; Stevens 
Park Quarry Bank 
£8,396.63

P02/0956

Northway Service 
Station, Northway, 
Sedgley,

Erection Of 3 Storey 
Building To Provide 
18 Apartments

Sedgley

£5,699.98 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£4,961.09
£4961.09 spent at 
Sedgley Hall Park 
Farm

To be allocated; 
£738.89

P07/0372

Dormston House, 
Dudley Street, 
Sedgley

Demolition and 
conversion from 3 to 
4 flats and erection 
of 6 additional flats

Sedgley £7,908.02

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/08 see 
Appendix 1. To be 
allocated; £7,908.02



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P03/1748

Land Off Salop 
Street/Nith Place, 
Dudley, West 
Midlands., (Dudley 
Campus)

Erection Of 229 
Dwellings

St. James

£550,000 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£116,097.52

£14,470.94 spent 
on Dudley Leisure 
Centre Dome 
Works, £3626.25 
spent on Green 
Park Works, £5986 
spent on Leisure 
Centres DDA and 
£92,014.33 spent 
on Dell Stadium 
Floodlighting. 
£303,476 spent on 
variety of works 
prior to 2007/8

Remaining £66,000 
allocated for spend on 
refurbishment of Dudley 
Leisure Centre 
Reception Area (now 
spent) 

P05/1181

Former Rockrippers, 
Dibdale Road, 
Dudley

Application under 
section 73 for 
removal of condition 
7 (childrens play 
area) and condition 
8 (public open 
space) of planning 
approval P03/1133 
(resubmission of 
application 
P04/2702)

St. James

£40,399.52 
(additional 
£7,530.48 
received prior 
to 2007/8)

£12,951.00

£5000 spent on 
Liveability - Grange 
Park and £7951 on 
Liveability - Milking 
Bank

Approved spend; 
Milking Bank £14,214 
(of which £7,951 spent); 
Grange Park £8,790 (of 
which £5,000 spent); 
Wrens Nest £24,926

P05/1146

Land off, Highfield 
Road, Dudley

erection of 12 No 
apartments 
(Reserved Matters 
P06/2287)

St. Thomas £3,197.08 To be allocated; 
£3,197.08

P06/0777

Vacant Land Off 
New Rowley Road, 
Dudley

Erection of 24 flats

St. Thomas £23,854.25 £4,666.69

£3359.69 spent on 
Liveability - Buffery 
Park, £477 spent 
on Liveability - 
Netherton Park and 
£830 spent on 
Liveability - Green 
Park.

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
Approved spend; 
Buffery Park £20,932 
(of which £3,359.59 
spent); Netherton Park 
£830 (of which £477 
spent); Green Park 
£830 (all spent); to be 
recommended for 
allocation; Bumble Hole 
£909; Tansey Hill £185; 
Lister Road £168



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P06/0890

20/22, King Street, 
Dudley, West 
Midlands

Conversion of first 
floor former 
hairdressing salon 
to 5 No 1 bedroom 
apartments

St. Thomas

£4,547.00 
Monies 
received prior 
to 2007/08

£2,672.77

£355.79 spent on 
Priory HLF bid 
costs and £2316.98 
spent on Liveability -
Buffery Park

Approved spend; 
Buffery Park £2,505 (of 
which £2,316.98 spent); 
Priory Park £602 (of 
which £355.79 spent); 
to be recommended for 
allocation; the Inhedge 
£437; Coronation 
Gardens £412; Castle 
Hill £350; 
Wolverhampton Road 
burial ground £240

P06/1198

Former Page Arms 
PH, 32, Market 
Street, Stourbridge

Part demolition of 
existing building and 
erection of block of 
16 flats.

Wollaston and 
Stourbridge Town £18,065.83 £11,484.28

£11484.28 spent 
on Bowling Green 
Fencing

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
Approved spend; Mary 
Stevens Park 
£18,065.83 of which 
£11,484.28 spent

P07/0127

Queens Road, 
Stourbridge

Erection of 6 no. 
dwellings

Wollaston and 
Stourbridge Town £10,473.38 £4,903.65

£4903.65 spent on 
Bowling Green 
Fencing

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
Approved spend; Mary 
Stevens Park 
£10,473.38 of which 
£4903.65 spent

P07/0410

Demolition of 53 - 
65 Enville Street. 
Erection of 44 
sheltered housing

Wollaston and 
Stourbridge Town £24,253.12

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
Approved spend; 
Greenfield Gardens 
£4,672; 
Bredon/Churchward 
Close £3,351; to be 
recommended for 
allocation; Mary 
Stevens Park £11,854; 
Lower High Street 
£4,375 

P07/0861

82 & 84, Bridgnorth 
Road, Wollaston, 
Stourbridge

Change of use from 
office to 7 No. 
residential units

Wollaston and 
Stourbridge Town £7,776.11

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
To be recommended for 
allocation; South Road 
£2,199; Kent Road 
£1,300; Meadow Park 
Road £1,108; Lower 
High Street £1,565; 
Amblecote Rec £1,605



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

P07/1183

43, Worcester 
Street, Stourbridge

Erection Of 5 No 
Dwellings

Wollaston and 
Stourbridge Town £10,345.88

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
Approved spend; 
Greenfield Gardens 
£3,193; 
Bredon/Churchward 
Close £1,496; to be 
recommended for 
allocation; Mary 
Stevens Park 
£2,593.31; Lower High 
Street £2,713

P07/1429

New Road 
Methodist Church, 
New Road, 
Stourbridge, DY8 
1PA
Resubmission of 
refused planning 
application 
P06/1872 for the 
part demolition and 
conversion of 
existing church to 6 
No. residential 
apartments

Wollaston and 
Stourbridge Town £8,231.69

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
Approved spend; 
Greenfield Gardens 
£1,304; 
Bredon/Churchward 
Close £1,772; to be 
recommended for 
allocation; Mary 
Stevens Park £3,295; 
Lower High Street 
£938; Stour Valley 
(Stambermill) £920

P06/1439

Land off, High 
Street / Meadow Hill 
Drive, Wordsley

Residential 
development of 13 
flats and 10 houses

Wordsley £33,608.27

S106 Agreement 
signed 2007/8, See 
Appendix 1 for details. 
To be allocated; 
£33,608.27

P06/1640

Former Wordsley 
Hospital, Stream 
Road/Auckland 
Road, Wordsley

Residential 
development of 331 
dwelling units to 
include part 
demolition and part 
conversion of 
existing buildings, 
and provision of 
associated open 
space, play 
provision, roads, 
parking and

Wordsley £101,908.52 To be allocated; 
£101,908.52

Summary of 
POS 
Contributions 
Received
Total 
Contributions 
received 
2007/08 £1,671,017.60



Appendix 2: Planning Obligations received and spent on Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation during 2007/08

Application 
No Brief Description Ward

Received 
07/08 Spent 07/08 Spend Remarks Current Status

Total 
Landscape 
Negotiation 
Fees Received £2,250.00

Summary of 
Contributions 
Spent
Total Set Up 
Monies spent £561,204.81

Maintenance 
costs incurred 
on all parks - 
Green Care £140,722.56

Additional 
maintenance 
monies spent 
on set up works 
(Made up of 
£16,543.24 
spent on Hurst 
Green Park 
MUGA and 
£23,513.50 
spent on Priory 
HLF Bid Costs) £40,056.74

Total of all  
contributions 
spent 2007/8 £741,984.11


